

COUNTY OF NEVADA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

950 MAIDU AVENUE, NEVADA CITY, CA 95959-8617 (530) 265-1411 FAX (530) 265-9849 www.mynevadacounty.com

Sean Powers Community Development Agency Director Trisha Tillotson Director of Public Works

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Board Agenda Memo

MEETING DATE: April 10, 2018

TO: Board of Supervisors

FROM: Joshua Pack, Principal Civil Engineer

SUBJECT: Adopt a List of Projects for Fiscal Year 2018/19 Funded by SB 1: The Road

Repair and Accountability Act of 2017

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution.

FUNDING: Not Applicable

BACKGROUND: Senate Bill 1 (SB 1), the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017, was passed by the Legislature and signed into law by the Governor in April 2017 in order to address significant transportation funding shortfalls statewide. SB 1 includes accountability and transparency provisions that will ensure the residents of Nevada County are aware of the projects proposed for funding in our community and which projects have been completed each fiscal year.

SB 1 requires Nevada County to adopt a resolution approving an annual list of projects scheduled to receive funding in Fiscal Year 2018/19 from the Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account (RMRA). Projects must include a description and the location of each proposed project, a proposed schedule for the project's completion, and the estimated useful life of the improvement. Overall, Nevada County is scheduled to receive an estimated \$2,750,785 in RMRA funding in Fiscal Year 2018/19.

The Fiscal Year 2018/19 list of projects funded by RMRA revenues are attached hereto and include:

2019 Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Program

Rough and Ready Highway at Squirrel Creek Culvert Project

Item Initiated by: Joshua Pack, Principal Civil Engineer

Approved by: Trisha Tillotson, Director of Public Works

Submittal Date: March 20, 2018

Revision Date: